
 

FY 2019 APPROPRIATIONS LANGUAGE CHANGES 
U.S. Department of Justice 

 
Table 1 describes substantive changes to Department of Justice appropriations language, using the 
FY 2017 enacted budget (P.L. 115-31) as the starting point.  New language is italicized and 
underlined, and language proposed for deletion noted with the strikethrough function.  Changes such 
as new funding levels, changes in references to fiscal years, minor program name changes, deletion 
of references to emergency funding designations and prior year rescissions are not discussed.  
 
Note.—A full-year 2018 appropriation for this account was not enacted at the time the budget 
was prepared; therefore, the budget assumes this account is operating under the Further 
Continuing Appropriations Act, 2017 (P.L. 115–31). The amounts included for 2017 reflect the 
annualized level provided by the continuing resolution. 
  
 

Table 1 
FY 2019 PROPOSED APPROPRIATION LANGUAGE CHANGES 

 

Program Language Changes 

Administrative Review 
and Appeals 

Executive Office for 
Immigration Review 

 

For expenses necessary for the administration of executive clemency petitions 
and immigration-related activities, $505,367,000$563,407,000, of which 
$4,000,000 shall be derived by transfer from the Executive Office for Immigration 
Review fees deposited in the "Immigration Examinations Fee" account: 
Provided, That of the amount available for the Executive Office for Immigration 
Review, not to exceed $35,000,000 shall remain available until expended: 
Provided further, That any unobligated balances available from funds 
appropriated for the Executive Office for Immigration Review under the heading 
"General Administration, Administrative Review and Appeals" shall be 
transferred to and merged with the appropriation under this heading.  

EXPLANATION:  The Administrative Review and Appeals is now the Executive 
Office for Immigration Review.  The Office of the Pardon Attorney which was 
previously funded through the Administrative Review and Appeals is funded 
through the General Legal Activities.    

Community Relations 
Service 

For necessary expenses of the Community Relations Service, $14,419,000: 
Provided, That notwithstanding section 205 of this Act, upon a determination by 
the Attorney General that emergent circumstances require additional funding for 
conflict resolution and violence prevention activities of the Community Relations 
Service, the Attorney General may transfer such amounts to the Community 
Relations Service, from available appropriations for the current fiscal year for the 
Department of Justice, as may be necessary to respond to such circumstances: 
Provided further, That any transfer pursuant to the preceding proviso shall be 
treated as a reprogramming under section 504 of this Act and shall not be 
available for obligation or expenditure except in compliance with the procedures 
set forth in that section. 
EXPLANATION:  The Community Relations Service will not be a standalone 
component. 

  



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

High Intensity Drug 
Trafficking Areas 

Program (Including 
Transfer of Funds) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For necessary expenses of the High Intensity Drug Trafficking Areas Program, 
authorized by 21 U.S.C. 1706, $254,000,000, to remain available until September 
30, 2020, for drug control activities consistent with the approved strategy for each 
of the designated High Intensity Drug Trafficking Areas ("HIDTAs"), of which not 
less than 51 percent shall be transferred to State and local entities for drug control 
activities and shall be obligated not later than 120 days after enactment of this Act: 
Provided, That up to 49 percent may be transferred to Federal agencies and 
departments in amounts determined by the Administrator of the Drug Enforcement 
Administration, of which up to $2,700,000 may be used for auditing services and 
associated activities: Provided further, That, notwithstanding the requirements of 
Public Law 106–58, any unexpended funds obligated prior to fiscal year 2017 may 
be used for any other approved activities of that HIDTA, subject to reprogramming 
requirements: Provided further, That upon a determination that all or part of the 
funds so transferred from this appropriation are not necessary for the purposes 
provided herein, such amounts may be transferred back to this appropriation.  
EXPLANATION:  Permanently transfer the High Intensity Drug Trafficking Areas 
Program from the Office of National Drug Control Policy to DEA. 

 
Alcohol, Tobacco, 

Firearms and 
Explosives 

 
 
 
 
 

For necessary expenses of the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and 
Explosives, for training of State and local law enforcement agencies with or 
without reimbursement, including training in connection with the training and 
acquisition of canines for explosives and fire accelerants detection; and for 
provision of laboratory assistance to State and local law enforcement agencies, 
with or without reimbursement, $1,273,776,000$1,316,678,000, of which not to 
exceed $36,000 shall be for official reception and representation expenses, not 
to exceed $1,000,000 shall be available for the payment of attorneys' fees as 
provided by section 924(d)(2) of title 18, United States Code, and not to exceed 
$20,000,000 shall remain available until expended: Provided, That none of the 
funds appropriated herein shall be available to investigate or act upon 
applications for relief from Federal firearms disabilities under section 925(c) of 
title 18, United States Code: Provided further, That such funds shall be available 
to investigate and act upon applications filed by corporations for relief from 
Federal firearms disabilities under section 925(c) of title 18, United States Code: 
Provided further, That, except to the extent necessary to effectuate the transfer 
of alcohol and tobacco enforcement and administration functions of the Bureau 
to the Department of the Treasury, as authorized by law, no funds made 
available by this or any other Act may be used to transfer the functions, missions, 
or activities of the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives to other 
agencies or Departments.  
EXPLANATION:  The Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives 
(ATF)’s responsibilities related to alcohol and tobacco enforcement will be 
transferred to the Department of Treasury’s Alcohol and Tobacco Tax and Trade 
Bureau.   

 
 
 

Office of Justice 
Programs 

State and Local Law 
Enforcement 
Assistance 

For grants, contracts, cooperative agreements, and other assistance authorized 
by the Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994 (Public Law 103–
322) ("the 1994 Act"); title I of the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act 
of 1968 (Public Law 90–351) ("the 1968 Act"); the Justice for All Act of 2004 
(Public Law 108–405); the Victims of Child Abuse Act of 1990 (Public Law 101–
647) ("the 1990 Act"); the Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 
2005 (Public Law 109–164); the Violence Against Women and Department of 
Justice Reauthorization Act of 2005 (Public Law 109–162) ("the 2005 Act"); the 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Office of Justice 
Programs 

State and Local Law 
Enforcement 
Assistance 

(cont’d) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006 (Public Law 109–248) ("the 
Adam Walsh Act"); the Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000 
(Public Law 106–386); the NICS Improvement Amendments Act of 2007 (Public 
Law 110–180); subtitle D of title II of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (Public 
Law 107–296) ("the 2002 Act"); the Public Safety Officer Medal of Valor Act of 
2001 (Public Law 107–12); the Second Chance Act of 2007 (Public Law 110–
199); the Prioritizing Resources and Organization for Intellectual Property Act of 
2008 (Public Law 110–403); the Victims of Crime Act of 1984 (chapter XIV of title 
II of Public Law 98–473; 42 U.S.C. 10601(34 U.S.C. 20101) ("the 1984 Act"); the 
Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of 2013 (Public Law 113–4) ("the 
2013 Act"); the Comprehensive Addiction and Recovery Act of 2016 (Public Law 
114–198); and other programs, $940,500,000$983,000,000, of which 
$73,000,000$233,000,000 shall be derived by transfer from amounts available 
for obligation under this Act from the Fund established by section 1402 of the 
1984 Act, notwithstanding section 1402(d) of such Act of 1984, and merged with 
the amounts otherwise made available under this heading, all to remain available 
until expended as follows— 

(1) $332,500,000 for the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant 
program as authorized by subpart 1 of part E of the 1968 Act (except that section 
1001(c), and the special rules for Puerto Rico under section 505(g) of the 1968 
Act shall not apply for purposes of this Act), of which, notwithstanding such 
subpart 1— 

(A) $15,000,000 is for an Officer Robert Wilson III memorial initiative 
on Preventing Violence Against Law Enforcement Officer Resilience and 
Survivability (VALOR); 

(B) $4,000,000 is for use by the National Institute of Justice for 
research targeted toward developing a better understanding of the domestic 
radicalization phenomenon, and advancing evidence-based strategies for 
effective intervention and prevention; 

(C) $5,000,000 is for an initiative to support evidence-based 
policing; 

(D) $4,000,000 is for an initiative to enhance prosecutorial decision-
making; 

(E)(C) $22,500,000 is for a competitive matching grant program for 
purchases of body-worn cameras for State, local and tribal law enforcement; and 

(F)(D) $22,500,000 is for the matching grant program for law 
enforcement armor vests, as authorized by section 2501 of the 1968 Act: 
Provided, That $1,500,000 is transferred directly to the National Institute of 
Standards and Technology's Office of Law Enforcement Standards for research, 
testing and evaluation programs; 

(E) $2,400,000 is for the operationalization, maintenance, and 
expansion of the National Missing and Unidentified Persons System; and  

(F) $5,000,000 is for a program of technical and related assistance 
to reduce violence in jurisdictions experiencing significant amounts of violent 
crime; 

(2) Of the amounts derived by the transfer from the Fund established by 
section 1402 of the 1984 Act— 

(A) $45,000,000 is for victim services programs for victims of 
trafficking, as authorized by section 107(b)(2) of Public Law 106–386, by Public 
Law 109–164, or by Public Law 113–4; 

(B) $20,000,000 is for sex offender management assistance, as 
authorized by the Adam Walsh Act, and related activities; and 

(C) $8,000,000 is for an initiative relating to children exposed to 
violence; 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Office of Justice 
Programs 

State and Local Law 
Enforcement 
Assistance 

(cont’d) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) $1,000,000 is for the National Sex Offender Public Website;  
(E) $105,000,000 is for DNA-related and forensic programs and 

activities, of which—  
(i) $97,000,000 is for a DNA analysis and capacity 

enhancement program and for other local, State, and Federal forensic activities, 
including the purposes authorized under section 2 of the DNA Analysis Backlog 
Elimination Act of 2000 (Public Law 106–546) (the Debbie Smith DNA Backlog 
Grant Program): Provided, That up to 4 percent of funds made available under 
this paragraph may be used for the purposes described in the DNA Training and 
Education for Law Enforcement, Correctional Personnel, and Court Officers 
program (Public Law 108–405, section 303);  

(ii) $4,000,000 is for the purposes described in the Kirk 
Bloodsworth Post-Conviction DNA Testing Program (Public Law 108–405, 
section 412); and  

(iii) $4,000,000 is for Sexual Assault Forensic Exam Program 
grants, including as authorized by section 304 of Public Law 108–405;  

(F) $45,000,000 is for a program for community-based sexual 
assault response reform; and  

(G) $9,000,000 is for the court-appointed special advocate program, 
as authorized by section 217 of the 1990 Act; 

(3) $40,000,000$43,000,000 for Drug Courts, as authorized by section 
1001(a)(25)(A) of the 1968 Act; 

(4) $10,000,000 for mental health courts and adult and juvenile 
collaboration program grants, as authorized by parts V and HH of the 1968 Act, 
notwithstanding section 2991(e) of such Act of 1968; 

(5) $12,000,000 for grants for Residential Substance Abuse Treatment for 
State Prisoners, as authorized by part S of the 1968 Act; 

(6) $2,500,000 for the Capital Litigation Improvement Grant Program, as 
authorized by section 426 of Public Law 108–405, and for a wrongful conviction 
review program and related activities; 

(7)(6) $11,000,000 for a grant program to prevent and address economic, 
high technology and Internet crime , including as authorized by section 401 of 
Public Law 110–403, of which not more than $2,500,000 is for intellectual 
property enforcement grants, including as authorized by section 401 of Public 
Law 110–403; 

(8) $1,000,000 for the National Sex Offender Public Website; 
(9)(7) $70,000,000$70,000,000 for evidence-based programs to reduce 

gun crime and gang violence; 
(10)(8) $68,000,000$61,000,000 is for grants to States to upgrade criminal 

and mental health records and records systems for the National Instant Criminal 
Background Check System: Provided, That, to the extent warranted by 
meritorious applications, grants made under the authority of the NICS 
Improvement Amendments Act of 2007 (Public Law 110–180) shall be given 
priority, and that in no event shall less than $15,000,000$10,000,000 be 
awarded under such authority; 

(11)(9) $13,000,000$10,000,000 for Paul Coverdell Forensic Sciences 
Improvement Grants under part BB of the 1968 Act, of which, notwithstanding 
such part BB, $2,400,000 is for the operationalization, maintenance, and 
expansion of the National Missing and Unidentified Persons System; 

(12) $105,000,000 for DNA-related and forensic programs and activities, of 
which— 

(A) $97,000,000 is for a DNA analysis and capacity 
enhancement program and for other local, State, and Federal forensic activities, 
including the purposes authorized under section 2 of the DNA Analysis Backlog 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Office of Justice 
Programs 

State and Local Law 
Enforcement 
Assistance 

(cont’d) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Elimination Act of 2000 (Public Law 106–546) (the Debbie Smith DNA Backlog 
Grant Program): Provided, That up to 4 percent of funds made available under 
this paragraph may be used for the purposes described in the DNA Training and 
Education for Law Enforcement, Correctional Personnel, and Court Officers 
program (Public Law 108–405, section 303); 

(B) $4,000,000 is for the purposes described in the Kirk Bloodsworth 
Post-Conviction DNA Testing Program (Public Law 108–405, section 412); and 

(C) $4,000,000 is for Sexual Assault Forensic Exam Program 
grants, including as authorized by section 304 of Public Law 108–405; 

(13) $45,000,000 for a program for community-based sexual assault 
response reform; 

(14) $9,000,000 for the court-appointed special advocate program, as 
authorized by section 217 of the 1990 Act; 

(15)(10) $48,000,000 for offender reentry programs and research, 
including as authorized by the Second Chance Act of 2007 (Public Law 110–
199), without regard to the time limitations specified at section 6(1) thereof, of 
which, notwithstanding such Act of 2007, not to exceed-— 

(A) $6,000,000 is for a program to improve State, local, and tribal 
probation or parole supervision efforts and strategies; and 

(B) $5,000,000 is for Children of Incarcerated Parents 
Demonstrations to enhance and maintain parental and family relationships for 
incarcerated parents as a reentry or recidivism reduction strategy:; and 

(C) $4,000,000 is for additional replication sites employing the 
Project HOPE model implementing swift and certain sanctions in probation, 
parole, or similar settings, and for a research project on the effectiveness of the 
model:  

Provided, That up to $7,500,000 of funds made available in this 
paragraph may be used for performance-based awards for Pay for Success 
projects, of which up to $5,000,000 may be for Pay for Success programs 
implementing the Permanent Supportive Housing Model: Provided further, That, 
with respect to the previous proviso, any funds obligated for such projects shall 
remain available for disbursement until expended, notwithstanding 31 U.S.C. 
1552(a): Provided further, That, with respect to the first proviso (or any other 
similar projects funded in prior appropriations), any deobligated funds from such 
projects shall immediately be available for activities authorized under the Second 
Chance Act of 2007 (Public Law 110–199); 

(16)(11) $6,000,000 for a veterans treatment courts program; 
(17)(12) $12,000,000 for a program to monitor prescription drugs and 

scheduled listed chemical products; 
(18)(13) $15,500,000 for prison rape prevention and prosecution grants to 

States and units of local government, and other programs, as authorized by the 
Prison Rape Elimination Act of 2003 (Public Law 108–79); 

(19) $20,000,000 for the Comprehensive School Safety Initiative: 
Provided, That section 210 of this Act shall not apply with respect to the amount 
made available in this paragraph; 

(20) $22,000,000 for a justice reinvestment initiative, for activities related 
to criminal justice reform and recidivism reduction; 

(21) $5,000,000 for a program of technical and related assistance to 
reduce violence in jurisdictions experiencing significant amounts of violent crime; 
and 

(22)(14) $20,000,000 for the Comprehensive Opioid Abuse Grant Program 
as authorized by part LL of the 1968 Act, and related activities; and 

(15) $99,000,000 for grants under section 1701 of the 1968 Act (34 U.S.C. 
10381) for the hiring and rehiring of additional career law enforcement officers 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Office of Justice 
Programs 

State and Local Law 
Enforcement 
Assistance 

(cont’d) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

under part Q of such Act notwithstanding subsection (i) of such section: 
Provided, That, notwithstanding section 1704(c) of such Act (34 U.S.C. 
10384(c)), funding for hiring or rehiring a career law enforcement officer may not 
exceed $125,000 unless the Director of the Office of Community Oriented 
Policing Services grants a waiver from this limitation: Provided further, That of 
the amount made available in this paragraph— 

(A) $5,000,000 is for an initiative to support evidence-based policing; 
(B) $10,000,000 is for regional information sharing activities, as 

authorized by part M of the 1968 Act; 
(C) $10,000,000 is for improving tribal law enforcement, including 

hiring, equipment, training, and anti-methamphetamine activities, of which up to 
$3,000,000 shall be available to enhance the ability of tribal government entities 
to access, enter information into, and obtain information from, federal criminal 
information databases as authorized by section 534 of title 28, United States 
Code (including the purchase of equipment and software, and related 
maintenance, support, and technical assistance for such entities in furtherance 
of this purpose), and to reimburse the "General Administration, Justice 
Information Sharing Technology" account for the expenses of providing such 
services to tribal government entities; 

(D) $5,000,000 is for community policing development activities in 
furtherance of the purposes in section 1701 of the 1968 Act (34 U.S.C. 10381); 
and 

(E) $5,000,000 is for the collaborative reform model of technical 
assistance in furtherance of the purposes in section 1701 of the 1968 Act (34 
U.S.C. 10381): 

Provided further, That balances for these programs may be transferred 
from the Community Oriented Policing Services account to this account. 
 
EXPLANATION:  Key programs funded under this appropriation account 
include:  

• Adam Walsh Act Program - To support the efforts of jurisdictions that are 
implementing the provisions of the Sex Offender Registration and 
Notification Act (SORNA), Title I of the Adam Walsh Act.    

• To reduce violence in jurisdictions experiencing significant amounts of 
violent crime. 

• Byrne Justice Assistance Grants (JAG)  - To support a broad range of 
activities by state, local, and tribal governments to prevent and control 
crime based on local needs.   

• To address a common gap in response to rape and sexual assault at the 
state, local, and tribal levels and post-conviction DNA testing. 

• Prison Rape Elimination Act (PREA) Program - To prevent, detect, and 
respond to sexual abuse in all state, local, and tribal confinement facilities 
by helping correctional facilities implement the national PREA standards 
and monitor the incidence of sexual misconduct in their facilities.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For grants, contracts, cooperative agreements, and other assistance authorized 
by the Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Act of 1974 (Public Law 93–
415) ("the 1974 Act"); title I of the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act 
of 1968 (Public Law 90–351) ("the 1968 Act"); the Violence Against Women and 
Department of Justice Reauthorization Act of 2005 (Public Law 109–162) ("the 
2005 Act"); the Missing Children's Assistance Act (title IV of Public Law 93–415) 
; the Prosecutorial Remedies and Other Tools to end the Exploitation of Children 
Today Act of 2003 (Public Law 108–21); the Victims of Child Abuse Act of 1990 
(Public Law 101–647) ("the 1990 Act"); the Adam Walsh Child Protection and 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Office of Justice 
Programs,  

Juvenile Justice 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Safety Act of 2006 (Public Law 109–248) ("the Adam Walsh Act"); the PROTECT 
Our Children Act of 2008 (Public Law 110–401) ("the 2008 Act"); the Victims of 
Crime Act of 1984 (chapter XIV of title II of Public Law 98–473) ("the 1984 Act"); 
the Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of 2013 (Public Law 113–4) 
("the 2013 Act"); the Comprehensive Addiction and Recovery Act of 2016 (Public 
Law 114–198); and other juvenile justice programs, $229,500,000, of which 
$92,000,000$169,000,000 shall be derived by transfer from amounts available 
for obligation under this Act from the Fund established by section 1402 of 
chapter XIV of title II of Public Law 98–473 (42 U.S.C. 10601 34 U.S.C. 20101), 
notwithstanding section 1402(d) of such Act of 1984, and merged with the 
amounts otherwise made available under this heading, all to remain available 
until expended as follows— 

(1) $58,000,000 for programs authorized by section 221 of the 1974 Act, 
and for training and technical assistance to assist small, nonprofit organizations 
with the Federal grants process: Provided, That of the amounts provided under 
this paragraph, $500,000 shall be for a competitive demonstration grant program 
to support emergency planning among State, local and tribal juvenile justice 
residential facilities: Provided further, That notwithstanding sections 103(26) and 
223(a)(11)(A) of the 1974 Act, for purposes of funds appropriated in this Act— 

(A) the term "adult inmate" shall be understood to mean an 
individual who has been arrested and is in custody as the result of being charged 
as an adult with a crime, but shall not be understood to include anyone under the 
care and custody of a juvenile detention or correctional agency, or anyone who 
is in custody as the result of being charged with or having committed an offense 
described in section 223(a)(11)(A) of the 1974 Act; and 

(B) the juveniles described in section 223(a)(11)(A) of the 1974 Act who 
have been charged with or who have committed an offense that would not be 
criminal if committed by an adult shall be understood to include individuals under 
18 who are charged with or who have committed an offense of purchase, 
consumption, or possession of any alcoholic beverage or tobacco product; and 

(C)(B) section 223(a)(11)(A)(ii) of the 1974 Act shall apply 
only to those individuals described in section 223(a)(11)(A) who, while remaining 
under the jurisdiction of the court on the basis of the offense described therein, 
are charged with or commit a violation of a valid court order thereof; 

(2) $58,000,000 for youth mentoring programs; 
(3) $17,000,000 for delinquency prevention, as authorized by section 505 

of the 1974 Act, of which, pursuant to sections 261 and 262 thereof— 
(A) $5,000,000 shall be for gang and youth violence education, 

prevention and intervention, and related activities; 
(B) $500,000 shall be for an Internet site providing information and 

resources on children of incarcerated parents; and 
(C) $2,000,000 shall be for competitive grant programs focusing on 

girls in the juvenile justice system; 
(4)(2) Of the amounts derived by transfer from the Fund established by 

section 1402 of the 1984 Act— 
(A) $58,000,000 is for youth mentoring programs; 
(B) $17,000,000 is for delinquency prevention, as authorized by 

section 505 of the 1974 Act, of which, pursuant to sections 261 and 262 
thereof— 

(i) $5,000,000 shall be for gang and youth violence education, 
prevention and intervention, and related activities;  

(ii) $500,000 shall be for an Internet site providing information 
and resources on children of incarcerated parents; and  



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Office of Justice 
Programs, 

Juvenile Justice 
(cont’d) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(iii) $2,000,000 shall be for competitive grant programs 
focusing on girls in the juvenile justice system; 

(A)(C) $20,000,000 is for programs authorized by the 1990 Act, 
except that section 213(e) of the 1990 Act shall not apply for purposes of this 
Act; 

(B)(D) $72,000,000 is for missing and exploited children programs, 
including as authorized by sections 404(b) and 405(a) of the 1974 Act (except 
that section 102(b)(4)(B) of the 2008 Act shall not apply for purposes of this Act); 
and 

(E) $2,000,000 is for child abuse training programs for judicial 
personnel and practitioners, as authorized by section 222 of the 1990 Act; and 

(5) $2,000,000 for child abuse training programs for judicial personnel and 
practitioners, as authorized by section 222 of the 1990 Act; and 

(6)(3) $2,500,000 for grants and training programs to improve juvenile 
indigent defense: 

Provided, That not more than 10 percent of each amount may be used for 
research, evaluation, and statistics activities related to juvenile justice and 
delinquency prevention: Provided further, That not more than 2 percent of each 
amount designated, other than as expressly authorized by statute, may be used 
for training and technical assistance related to juvenile justice and delinquency 
prevention: Provided further, That funds made available for juvenile justice and 
delinquency prevention activities pursuant to the two preceding provisos may be 
used without regard to the authorizations associated with the underlying sources 
of those funds: Provided further, That the three preceding provisos shall not 
apply to grants and projects administered pursuant to sections 261 and 262 of 
the 1974 Act and to missing and exploited children programs 
 
EXPLANATION:  Key programs funded under this appropriation account 
include: 
 

• Missing and Exploited Children (MEC) Program - To support and 
enhance the response to missing children and their families. 

 
• Part B Formula Grants - To support state and local programs designed to 

prevent and address juvenile crime and delinquency, as well as improve 
the juvenile justice system. 

 
• Victims of Child Abuse (VOCA) – Improving Investigation and 

Prosecution of Child Abuse Program - To enhance the effectiveness of 
the investigation and prosecution of child abuse cases. 
 

• The Community Oriented Policing Services will be within the Office of 
Justice Programs. 

   
 
 
 
 
 

Community Oriented 
Policing Service 

 
 

For activities authorized by the Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act 
of 1994 (Public Law 103–322); the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act 
of 1968 ("the 1968 Act"); and the Violence Against Women and Department of 
Justice Reauthorization Act of 2005 (Public Law 109–162) ("the 2005 Act"), 
$218,000,000, to remain available until expended: Provided, That any balances 
made available through prior year deobligations shall only be available in 
accordance with section 504 of this Act: Provided Further, That, in addition to 
any amounts that are otherwise available (or authorized to be made available) 
for research, evaluation or statistical purposes, up to 3 percent of funds made 
available to the Office of Community Oriented Policing Services for grants may 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Community Oriented 
Policing Service 

(cont’d) 

be used in furtherance of the purposes in section 1701 of title I of the 1968 Act: 
Provided further, That of the amount provided under this heading— 

(1) $11,000,000 is for anti-methamphetamine-related activities, which shall 
be available to reimburse the Drug Enforcement Administration; and 

(2) $207,000,000 is for grants under section 1701 of title I of the 1968 Act 
(42 U.S.C. 3796dd) for the hiring and rehiring of additional career law 
enforcement officers under part Q of such title notwithstanding subsection (i) of 
such section: Provided, That, notwithstanding section 1704(c) of such title (42 
U.S.C. 3796dd-3(c)), funding for hiring or rehiring a career law enforcement 
officer may not exceed $125,000 unless the Director of the Office of Community 
Oriented Policing Services grants a waiver from this limitation: Provided further, 
That within the amounts appropriated under this paragraph, $30,000,000 is for 
improving tribal law enforcement, including hiring, equipment, training, and anti-
methamphetamine activities, of which up to $3,000,000 shall be available to 
enhance the ability of tribal government entities to access, enter information into, 
and obtain information from, federal criminal information databases as 
authorized by section 534 of title 28, United States Code (including the purchase 
of equipment and software, and related maintenance, support, and technical 
assistance for such entities in furtherance of this purpose), and to reimburse the 
"General Administration, Justice Information Sharing Technology" account for 
the expenses of providing such services to tribal government entities: Provided 
further, That within the amounts appropriated under this paragraph, $10,000,000 
is for community policing development activities in furtherance of the purposes in 
section 1701: Provided further, That within the amounts appropriated under this 
paragraph, $10,000,000 is for the collaborative reform model of technical 
assistance in furtherance of the purposes in section 1701. 

 
Of the unobligated balances from prior year appropriations available under 

this heading, $10,000,000 are hereby permanently cancelled: Provided, That no 
amounts may be cancelled from amounts that were designated by the Congress 
as an emergency requirement pursuant to the Concurrent Resolution on the 
Budget or the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as 
amended. 
 
 
EXPLANATION:   
 
The Community Oriented Policing Services will be within the Office of Justice 
Programs. 

 
 
 
 
 

United States Trustees 
Program 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For necessary expenses of the United States Trustee Program, as 
authorized, $225,479,000$223,221,000, to remain available until 
expended: Provided, That, notwithstanding any other provision of law, deposits 
to the United States Trustee System Fund and amounts herein appropriated 
shall be available in such amounts as may be necessary to pay refunds due 
depositors: Provided further, That, notwithstanding any other provision of law, 
fees collecteddeposited into the Fund pursuant to section 589a(b) of title 28, 
United States Code (as limited by section 1004(b) of the Bankruptcy Judgeship 
Act of 2017 (division B, Public Law 115–72)), shall be retained and used for 
necessary expenses in this appropriation and shall remain available until 
expended: Provided further, That to the extent that fees collecteddeposited into 
the Fund in fiscal year 20182019, net of amounts necessary to pay refunds due 
depositors, exceed $225,479,000$223,221,000, those excess amounts shall be 
available in future fiscal years only to the extent provided in advance in 
appropriations Acts: Provided further, That the sum herein appropriated from the 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

United States Trustees 
Program 

general fund shall be reduced (1) as such fees are received during fiscal 
year 20182019, net of amounts necessary to pay refunds due depositors, 
(estimated at $289,000,000$381,000,000) and (2) to the extent that any 
remaining general fund appropriations can be derived from amounts deposited in 
the Fund in previous fiscal years that are not otherwise appropriated, so as to 
result in a final fiscal year 20182019 appropriation from the general fund 
estimated at $0. 
 
EXPLANATION:   
 
The proposed language reflects updates related to the provision in the recently 
enacted Bankruptcy Judgeship Act of 2017 which requires two percent of 
quarterly fees collected to be deposited into the general fund of the Treasury. 

 
 


